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ND ref. FOI/17/303 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 24/10/17 request for the following information: 
 
I am sending this request under the Freedom of Information Act to ask for the following 
information please. 
  
1. Which system does your Trust use for incident reporting? 

Answer: DATIX. 
 
2. How can staff report incidents at your Trust? (select all that apply) 
a. Online incident form 
b. Paper incident form (excluding form used when an online system is unavailable) 
c. Mobile app 
d. Telephone helpline 
e. Other (please specify) 

Answer: A – Online Incident Form. 
 
3. What things do your Trust do to encourage a good incident reporting culture?   

Answer: All staff are encouraged to complete an incident form whether it be a patient / 
clinical incident, staff incident, organisational or visitor / contractor incident. Staff are 
given feedback to incidents they have submitted if requested.  We engage frontline staff 
i.e. when re-designing the incident form.  We make the incident report form as simple as 
possible to report.  The Trust actively encourages staff to report all incidents, so lessons 
can be learned and shared, and returns one of the highest incident reporting rates in the 
NHS.  The Trust is noted to be one of the highest reporters of incidents in its reporting 
cluster (acute non-specialist trust – there are 136 trusts in this cluster).  This 
demonstrates an excellent reporting culture in the Trust and staff who are open and 
transparent in their work.  The reporting cluster is set by the NRLS (National Reporting 
and Learning System).   

 
4. How do you ensure staff comply with the incident reporting process? 

Answer: All staff are requested to comply with the Incident Management Policy and 
report incidents as soon as possible and complete the investigation within the expected 
timescale.  If incidents are overdue, then a reminder is sent from DATIX. 

 
5. Is incident reporting training included during Trust Induction?  If yes, is it a 
standalone session or part of another? 

Answer: No, however, it is covered through Health & Safety at Trust Induction Day. 
 
6. Is incident reporting training included during Trust Mandatory training sessions?  If 
yes, is it a standalone session or part of another session? 

Answer: No. 
 
7. What is the expected timescale for completing the investigation of none/minor 
harm incidents? 

Answer: Once the incident is submitted the incident needs to be opened and status 
amended to Manager Investigation Underway within 2 working days of incident being 
reported.  Local investigation complete, status amended to Manager Investigation 
Complete and closed date entered within 8 working days of the incident investigation 
commencing.  Therefore 10 working days in total. 

 
8. How do you monitor the quality of investigations? 

Answer: All incident investigations are monitored by the DATIX and Incident Team, and 
issues surrounding poor quality are escalated to the DATIX and Incident Manager.    
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9. How is learning from incidents shared and embedded within your Trust? 

Answer: Through various sub-committees, team meetings, newsletters. 
 
10. How many duplicate incidents (e.g. two staff members have reported the same 
incident) and issues that do not meet the criteria of an incident have you rejected over the 
past 12 months?  If unknown, please estimate. 

Answer: We do not reject our incidents.  If we know that an incident is duplicated, they 
are linked together. 

 
11. Do you submit community acquired pressure ulcers onto the NRLS? 

Answer: If the pressure ulcer was acquired in the community and was acquired whilst 
under the care of the District Nurse, then they are uploaded to the NRLS. 

 
 
Many thanks for your assistance 
 
 
 


